

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

Court of Appeals No. 40647-1-II

11 FEB 28 AM 11:01

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION TWO  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY   
DEPUTY

**Leanna Shipp,**  
Appellant,

v.

**Mason General Hospital Foundation (MGHF), et al,**  
Respondent.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR MASON COUNTY

The Honorable Carol Murphy

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Christopher W. Bawn, WSBA #13417  
1700 Cooper Pt. Rd. SW, #A-3  
Olympia, WA 98502  
voice: (360) 357-8907  
fax: (360) 539-1805  
[cwbawn@justwashington.com](mailto:cwbawn@justwashington.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
1. <u>TITLE</u>	i
2. <u>TABLE OF CONTENTS &amp; TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	ii
3. <u>ARGUMENT</u> . . . . .	1
A. <u>MGHF's Improper Request for Affirmative Relief</u>	
B. <u>MGHF's Hearsay Argument Is Invalid</u>	
C. <u>MGHF's Erroneous View of the Outrage Facts and Law</u>	
D. <u>MGHF's Retaliation Argument Is Contrary to the         Summary Judgment Standard</u>	
4. <u>CONCLUSION &amp; PROOF OF SERVICE</u> . . . . .	25
5. <u>APPENDIX</u> . . . . .	n/a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Court Rules, Statutes, Jury Instructions**

Evidence Rule (ER) 801(d)(2)	4
Evidence Rule (ER) 803(a)(3)	4
Washington Rules of Appellate Procedure (RAP) 2.4(a)	1
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure (FRAP) 32.1	5
RCW 51.48.025	18
6A Washington Pattern Jury Instructions – Civil (WPIC) 330.05 (2010)	18

### **Cases**

<u>Ann. Legion Post 32 v. City of Walla Walla</u> , 110 Wn.2d 1, 802 P.2d 784 (1991)	4
<u>Anica v. Wal-Mart Stores</u> , 120 Wn.App. 481, 84 P.3d 1231 (2004)	19
<u>Collins v. Gee West Seattle, LLC</u> , ___ F.3d ___, 211 WL 182447, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 1169 (9th Cir., released for publication 1/21/2011)	1
<u>Contreras v. Zellerbach</u> , 88 Wn.2d 735, 565 P.2d 1173 (1977)	7
<u>Corey v. Pierce County</u> , 154 Wn.App. 752, 225 P.3d 367 (2010)	8,13
<u>Daley v. Wellpoint Health Networks, Inc.</u> , 146 F.Supp.2d 92 (D. Mass. 2001)	5
<u>Dease v. Beaulieu Group, Inc.</u> , No. 08-cv-328 (Middle D.C., Alabama, 2009)	11

<u>Hernandez v. City of Vancouver</u> , 277 Fed. Appx. 666 (9th Cir. 2008)	5
<u>Hollenback v. Shriners Hospitals for Children</u> , 149 Wn. App. 810, 206 P.3d 337 (2009)	15-17
<u>Horn v. New York Times</u> , 100 N.Y.2d 85, 790 N.E.2d 753, 760 N.Y.S.2d 378 (2003)	12
<u>Kahn v. Salerno</u> , 90 Wn. App. 110, 951 P.2d321 (1998)	18
<u>Magiera v. City of Dallas</u> , 389 Fed. Appx. 433; 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 16802 (5th Cir. 2010)	5
<u>Marvik v. Winkelman</u> , 126 Wn. App. 655, 109 P.3d 47 (2005)	1,4
<u>Murphy v. American Home Products Corp.</u> , 58 N.Y.2d 293, 448 N.E.2d 86 (1983)	12
<u>Nord v. Phipps</u> , 18 Wn.App. 262, 566 P.2d 1294 (1977)	2
<u>Ongom v. Dep't of Health</u> , 159 Wn.2d 132, 148 P.3d 1029 (2006), <u>cert. denied</u> , 550 U.S. 905 (2007)	13
<u>Robel v. Roundup Corporation</u> , 148 Wn.2d 35, 59 P.3d 611 (2002)	13,22
<u>State v. Clark</u> , 143 Wn.2d 731, 24 P.3d 1006 (2001)	22
<u>Sunland Investments v. Graham</u> , 54 Wn.App. 361, 773 P.2d 873 (1989)	1
<u>Thompson v. St. Regis Paper Co.</u> , 102 Wn.2d 219 (1984)	13
<u>Wagner v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</u> , 37 Wn.App. 203, 680 P.2d 425 (1984)	1
<u>Wilmot v. Kaiser Aluminum &amp; Chem. Corp.</u> , 118 Wn.2d 46, 821 P.2d 18 (1991)	18.20
<u>Wilson v. Steinbach</u> , 98 Wn.2d 434, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982)	15

## Law Reviews

Bauman, Appeal and Error – Law of the Case – Discretionary Rule, 2 Gonz. L. Rev. 105 (1967) 22

Utter, Justice Robert (ret.), Goldmark Award Epitomizes the Meaning of Service, King County Bar Bulletin (February, 2011) 7
